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MEMORANDUM 

January 27,2016 

TO: 

FROM: 

Government Operations & Fiscal Policy Committee 

Go 
Glenn Orlin, Deputy Council Staff Director 

SUBJECT: Spending Affordability Guidelines (SAG) for the FY17-22 CIP, and other general CIP .• 
assumptions 

The objective for this worksession is for the Committee to review the Spending Affordability 
Guidelines for the FY17-22 CIP and the set of associated CIP assumptions. The Committee will prepare 
its recommendations for the Council's review on February 2, the deadline for the Council either to 
confirm or amend guidelines. Any February revision is supposed to "reflect a significant change in 
conditions" regarding affordability, and not to take need into account. After February 2 the Council can 
adopt an aggregate capital budget that has expenditures that exceed the guidelines, but only with seven 
or more affirmative votes. The County Code section describing this process is on ©1-3. 

I. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

1. Council approved guidelines and targets. The General Obligation (G.O.) Bond SAG and 
targets approved for the FYI7-22 CIP on September 29,2015 were $340 million in each year and $2.04 
billion for the six-year period. The current guidelines apply to FYI7, FY18, and the FY17-22 period. 
The guidelines can be amended by a simple majority of Councilmembers present. The County Code 
restricts any increase to the first-year or the second-year guideline to 10% over the previously set 
amount. Since the current G.O. Bond guideline for FYI7 is $340 million, the Council cannot raise it 
higher than $374 million. The same is true for the FY18 guideline. The Council can raise or lower the 
FYI7-22 guideline as high or low as it wishes. 

The Executive recommends retaining the current guidelines and targets; this is reflected in the 
G.O. Bond Adjustment Chart accompanying the Executive's January 15, 2016 CIP recommendations 
(©4). Table 1 displays the General Obligation Bond levels in recent CIPs and in the January 15 
Recommended CIP ('FY17-22 Rec"): 

Table 1: General Obligation Bonds in Recent CIPs ($ millions) 



To assist in determining debt capacity-how much debt the County can afford-the Committee 
and Council rely in part on the debt capacity analysis charts that show the value of various indicators of 
debt affordability at various levels of debt over the next six years. I The indicators are: 

1. 	 Total debt should not exceed 1.5% of full market value of taxable real property. 
2. 	 The sum of debt service and long-term and short-term lease payments should not exceed 10% 

of General Fund revenue. 
3. 	 Real debt per capita should not exceed $1,000 by a "significant" amount. As a working 

definition of this indicator, the Council should assume that real debt per capita should not 
exceed $2,200 in FYl7 dollars. 

4. 	 The ratio of debt to income should not exceed 3.5%. 
5. 	 60-75% of the debt at the beginning of any period should be paid offwithin ten years. 

The Department of Finance has updated the assumptions and inputs for the bond interest rate, 
operating revenue growth, population growth, inflation, the assessable base, and total personal income. 
A comparison of the assumptions and inputs from last fall to now is on ©5: 

• 	 The annual interest rates on bonds are assumed to remain unchanged at 5.0% annually. 
• 	 Operating Budget growth is anticipated not increase at all in FYI7. It is expected to grow slightly 

slower in FY18 (3.3% versus 3.4%) and considerably slower in FY19 (3.8% versus 5.0%). In 
FYs20-22 It is anticipated to grow at 3.1-3.3% annually, somewhat higher than had been projected. 

• 	 The year-to-year population forecast is unchanged for FY s 17-18, and growing marginally faster in 
FYsI9-22. 

• 	 The annual inflation rates are forecast to be lower in each year. 
• 	 The countywide assessable base is projected to increase marginally faster in FYs17-18 and 

marginally slower in FYsI9-22. 
• 	 Countywide personal income is now projected to grow somewhat faster in every year. 

These assumptions drive the results of these indicators more than the debt levels themselves. 
Using the new input assumptions, the Office ofManagement and Budget's (OMB) debt capacity analysis 
for the Executive's recommended guidelines and targets is on ©6. Compare this chart to the analysis of 
the approved guidelines and targets (i.e., $324.5 million each year) last September, on ©7. In addition, 
Council staff asked OMB to produce debt capacity analyses for two other alternatives, setting the annual 
limit at $330 million (©8) and $350 million (©9). These charts show the following about the five 
indicators: 

• 	Debt/Assessed Value. All the scenarios are worse than the 1.5% guideline in all six years by a 
wide margin; none of them are dissimilar to the values the Council reviewed last September for 
the $340M/year scenario . 

• 	Debt service plus lease payments as a share o/General Fund revenue. All the scenarios are worse 
than the 10% guideline in all six years. In fact, all scenarios are worse than 12% in all six years. 

The Executive and the Council have used these five indicators, with. only minor adjustments, for the past 25 years. 
Anecdotally, rating agency staffs have noted that these are still common indicators around the country. The Executive stated 
last year that his staff would re-evaluate this set of indicators to determine if they should be revised or augmented, but to date 
the Council has not received an evaluation. Therefore, these indicators are being used again for the FY17-22 CIP. 
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The difference is driven mainly by the 0% Operating Growth assumption for FYI7, which has a 
cascading effect into the later years . 

• Real debticapita. All the scenarios are worse than the $2,200/capita standard, by 35-40% . 
• 	 Debt/income. The $340 million/year and $350 million/year scenarios are worse than the 3.5% 

guideline in the first five years; the $330 million/year scenario exceeds the guideline in the first 
four years. Because of the faster income growth projection, this indicator is in the positive 
direction, at least. 

• Payout ratio. All the scenarios produce values within the 60-75% range each year. 

Council staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive. Section 20-56(c)(4) of the 
County Code states that on the first Tuesday in February the Council can amend the CIP's Spending 
Affordability Guideline "to reflect a significant change in conditions" (see top of ©3). There is no 
significant change in conditions, so there is no predicate to raise the guidelines. 

The indicators show that the County is carrying too much of a debt burden. Reducing the 
guidelines would be the more prudent course, but the Executive does not propose that, and it is unlikely 
the Council would do so given the public demand for infrastructure investment. 

2. Implementation ('overbooking') rates. The implementation rate for a given year is the total 
amount of spending in that year divided by the amount of expenditures initially programmed for that 
year. An implementation rate is actually a mixture of three factors: the degree to which programmed 
expenditures in a year are actually spent in that year; the degree to which programmed expenditures from 
a previous year are lapsed into a subsequent year; and the degree to which the Council approves 
supplemental and special appropriations which result in additional spending. The implementation rate 
allows the Council to 'overbook' the CIP to some degree, knowing that not all the funds programmed 
will actually be spent. The implementation rate assumed in the FY15-20 CIP amended in May was 
94.61% for each year starting in FYI6. This means that the Council overbooked G.O Bond funding in 
the last five years of the Amended CIP by about 5.7% (1.00/.9461 =1.0569707... ). 

Council staff has asked OMB to calculate the implementation rate for each agency for the last 
full fiscal year for G.O. bond proceeds, and to array these rates against those of the prior four years. The 
calculations are on ©1O. A summary ofthe results is displayed below: 

Table 2a: Implementation Rates by Program and Year for G.O. Bond Funds (nearest %) 

Since rates can fluctuate widely from one year to the next strictly due to the experience on a few large 
projects or even based on when bills happen to be paid, the best indicator for the future forecast or 
implementation rates is a multi-year average, not the rate from a particular year. 
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Furthennore, since the Executive and Council have used both slippage and implementation rate 
adjustments together, the planned bond issue has been overspent: 

Table 2b: Overspending of GO Bond Proceeds 

FYll FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 
Actual GO Bond spending $329,687 $389,241 $456,301 $350,106 $368,703 
SAG GO Bond Limits $325,000 $310,000 $295,000 $295,000 $299,500 
Difference +$4,687 +$79,241 +$161,301 +$55,106 +$69,203 

As a result, the Executive is recommending assuming a 100% implementation rate for every year of the 
FY17-22 CIP; in other words, no overbooking. Council staff concurs with the Executive. 

3. Inflation rates. The inflation rates in the adjustment charts are not supposed to measure 
construction cost ,inflation, but general inflation: they are a means of translating the general value of the 
annual bond guidelines and targets so that they can be compared against aggregate CIP expenditures, 
which are expressed in constant dollars. The Department of Finance takes the lead in developing 
inflation forecasts. Compared to its forecast last March, Finance is now assuming the annual inflation 
rates to be somewhat lower in FYs17-20. 

Typically a forecast is developed during the winter which is part of the basis for building the 
Executive's Recommended CIP. Finance updates these assumptions in the late winter based on more 
recent trends, in preparation for the development of the Executive's Recommended Operating Budget 
and Public Services Program (PSP). The Council uses the same rates in the CIP as in the PSP. When 
the updated rates are available Council staff will report their effect on the funds available for 
programming. Table 3 shows the inflation assumptions used in the recently approved CIPs and the 
rates used for the Executive's CIP recommendations ('FY17-22 Rec'): 

Table 3: Inflation Assumptions in Recent CIPs (%) 

CIP FY13 FYI4 FYI5 FY16 FYI7 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 
FY13-18 2.70 2.90 2.85 2.65 2.65 2.70 
FY13-1S Am 2.70 2.32 2.40 2.73 3.15 3.45 
FY I 5-20 2.03 2.22 2.52 2.63 2.43 2.28 
FY15-20 Am 2.03 1.98 2.20 2.33 2.53 2.80 
FY17-22 Rec 1.64 1.97 2.29 2.63 2.63 2,63 

4. Set-aside for bond-funded projects. In building the CIP the Council has always set aside 
some funding capacity to cover anticipated and unanticipated contingencies. The set-asides will be 
needed for: (1) the design, land acquisition, and construction cost of projects currently in facility 
planning, whether they be roads, schools, or anything else; (2) the inevitable cost increases that occur 
once more is known about the scope of projects and the problems that must be overcome to deliver 
them; and (3) the one·time needs or opportunities that cannot be foreseen. The set-asides in prior CIPs 
are shown in Table 4, and the Executive's latest recommendations are in bold type: 
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Table 4: Capital Set-Asides for General Obligation Bonds in Recent CIPs ($ millions) 

The traditional pattern for set-asides-through the CIP approved in May 2008 (the FY09-14 
CIP)-was that a full CIP reserved about 15% of available funding, and that an Amended CIP reserved a 
lesser percentage, since it is essentially only a 5-year CIP. This pattern of reserves had served the 
County well over the prior two decades, allowing for growth in the cost of projects already in the CIP 
and a fiscal placeholder for some projects in facility planning to be funded for construction in the 
subsequent CIP. 

However, the set-aside in the Amended CIP approved in May 2009 (7.9%) was only about half 
the size of the normal reserve, and the size of the size of the set-aside has generally dropped further as 
demand for resources have increased. Smaller set-asides mean there has been far less capability to fund 
future cost increases on existing projects or new projects in facility planning. 

For the FY17-22 CIP the Executive is recommending a larger set-aside: about $221.5 million, or 
10.3% of the G.O. bond proceeds available for programming. The reserve is proposed to be this large in 
order to provide fiscal capacity for an additional CIP project that would fund improvements to support 
redevelopment in the White Oak area. Executive staff is still developing the parameters of this project, 
and the Executive expects to transmit that proposal this spring. 

II. PAYGO 

Typically the CIP dedicates a certain amount of current revenue as an offset against bond 
expenditures, also called PAYGO. The County policy is to peg the amount of PA YGO in a year to at 
least 10% of the G.O. Bond guideline or target for that year. The Executive's recommendation is to 
retain the same PAYGO as programmed in the Approved CIP, which meets the 10% policy. 

The PAYGO assumptions in recent CIPs are in Table 5. The Executive's recommendations are 
shown in bold type: 

Table 5: 'Regular' PAYGO Assumptions in Recent CIPs ($ millions) 

Council staff concurs with the Executive's recommendation. 
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III. IMPACT AND RECORDATION TAXES 

The Department of Finance's revenue estimates for recordation tax increments and impact taxes 
are described below. 

1. Recordation tax revenue. In 2002 the Council approved an increase to the County's 
recordation tax. The proceeds from this increment are to be used to supplement capital funding for any 
MCPS project or Montgomery College information technology project These funds are essentially 
types of PAYGO and Current Revenue. Ten years ago the Council amended the recordation tax to 
increase the rate by $3.10/$1,000 (i.e., 0.31 %) for the amount of value of a transaction greater than 
$500,000. Half of the incremental revenue is dedicated to rental assistance programs and half to County 
Government capital projects (e.g., roads, libraries, police and fire stations). This has been called the 
Recordation Tax Premium. 

The Council approved legislation that allowed funds from both forms of the recordation tax to be 
used for the Operating Budget in FYll and FYI2, so far less of these funds were made available to the 
CIP in those years, but subsequently revenues collected from these sources returned to their originally 
intended uses. The revenue from the Recordation Tax-School Increment since FY03 is shown below: 

Table 6: Revenue from the 'School Increment' of the Recordation Tax 

FY03 $23,199,460 
FY04 33,857,701 
FY05 39,684,570 
FY06 44,860,925 i 
FY07 32,738,324 
FY08 25,247,523 i 

FY09 18,246,176 
FYI0 18,459,234 I 
FYll 20,163,790 • 

20,188,936 IFY12 
FY13 27,640,951 
FY14 24,948,565 
FY15 26,147,938 

i FY16 (first half) 15,704,773 

The Executive is recommending programming $31,187,000 in School Recordation Tax revenue in 
FY17-a 4.1 % increase over the amount assumed in the Amended CJP-and modestly higher amounts 
in succeeding years. The experience in the first six months of this fiscal year suggests that the County 
may collect more than $32 million in FY16, about 18% more in FY16 than had been assumed in the 
Amended CIP. 

Council staff recommendation: Concur with Finance's forecast. The FY17 forecast is similar 
to what the County is on track to collect in FYI6. Given the fluctuations over the years for this source of 
revenue, Finance's recommendation appears to be a safe estimate. 

The Executive is recommending programming $10,501,000 in Recordation Tax Premium revenue 
in FY17-about a 25% increase over the amount assumed for FY17 in the Amended CJP-and slightly 
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rising amounts in succeeding years. During the first half of FY16 the County has collected about $5.5 
million in Recordation Tax Premium revenue. This figure suggests that $11 million may be a reasonable 
assumption for collections in FYI6, which is well above the $7.3 million that had been assumed for 
FY16 in the Amended CIP. 

Council staff recommendation: Concur with Finance's forecast. Again, the FY17 forecast is 
similar to what the County is on track to collect in FYI6, and given the fluctuations over the years for 
this source of revenue, Finance's estimate appears to be a safe one. 

2. Impact taxes. For several years revenue from impact taxes was overestimated, leading to the 
need to supplant impact tax revenue with General Fund advances which ultimately are reimbursed with 
funds that otherwise could be used for other projects in the CIP. Starting with the Approved FYll-16 
CIP, the Council initiated the practice of assuming conservative revenue estimates for impact taxes. At 
CIP Reconciliation, if actual revenue proved to be somewhat higher, the Council would be in the happier 
position to program the additional amount. 

Regarding the Transportation Impact Tax, the Executive is recommending a large increase in 
revenue over what the Council had assumed in corresponding years in the Amended CIP: 27% more in 
FYI7, 46% more in FYI8, 41% more in both FY19 and FY20, and somewhat higher levels in FYs21­
22.2 Revenue from this tax is very difficult to predict due to vacillations in building cycles and, for this 
tax, the further uncertainty as to when credits are cashed in. In attempting to forecast impact tax 
revenue, OMB and Finance used several approaches, with very different results. The "midpoint" of 
these approaches produced the forecast being recommended by the Executive. 

Council staff recommendation: Concur with OMB's and Finance's forecast for the 
Transportation Impact Tax. 

Revenue from the School Impact Tax since it was initiated in FY04 is shown below: 

Table 7: Revenue from the School Impact Tax 

$434,713 
7,695,345 
6,960,032 . 
9,562,889 i 

6,766,534 
7,925,495 

11,473,071 
I FYll 14,480,846 

FY12 16,462,394 
FY13 27,901,753 
FY14 45,837,274 
FY15 32,676,773 
FY16 (first hal 9,721,487 

2 These figures do not include impact taxes collected in Rockville or Gaithersburg, which are earmarked for specific projects 
included in approved Memoranda of Understanding between the County and the respective municipality. 
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The Executive is recommending $32,450,000 be programmed with School Impact Tax revenue in 
FYI7, about 10% less than what the Amended CIP had assumed for next year. The forecasts for 
subsequent years are also a bit lower. A sobering point is that during the first six months of FY16 the 
County has collected only $9,721,487 in School Impact Taxes, which projects to well less than the 
$32,183,000 that had been assumed. On the other hand, the Department of Permitting Services 
reportedly has received a much higher number of permit applications during the past few months, 
suggesting that this may be only a temporary downturn. 

Council staff recommendation: Concur with OMB's and Finance's forecast for the School 
Impact Tax. In early May Council staff will review the 10-month performance of all revenue sources. 
Unless the School Impact Tax collections rebound in the latter half of FYI6, there may need to be an 
adjustment as part of CIP Reconciliation in order to match spending with available revenue. 

IV. STATE SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AID 

In each of the last two years the Executive had assumed School Financing Bonds totaling $231 
million and $213 million, respectively. Neither sum materialized. He is not assuming School Financing 
Bond revenue in the Recommended CIP. 

However, the Executive is assuming $55.5 million/year in State school construction aid, a 39% 
increase from $40 million annually that had been assumed in FYsI7-20. This means he is assuming $93 
million more over the CIP period than would have normally been projected. In his letter to the Council 
President he states: "I have assumed $40 million in annual traditional State Aid, and based on recent 
information that the Governor intends to increase school construction funding, I have also included 
$15.5 million annually in grant funds for local schools for significant enrollment growth." 

For the past few years the County received State school aid hovering in the vicinity of $40 
million. In FY15 the County received $39,950,000, and this year it is receiving $45,761,000. Deciding 
the revenue assumption is a difficult decision. On one hand the County should press the envelope for 
State aid, given the Board of Education's (BOE) regularly large request for capital resources. On the 
other hand, assuming a high amount may lead to requesting the BOE to supply a "negative wish list" of 
projects to cut or delay in the latter stages of the budget, just as it occurred with the lack of School 
Financing Bonds in the past two years. 

The Education Committee will evaluate the State aid assumption estimates during its review of 
the BOE's CIP request. Council staff believes that an annual State aid level of $45 million would be 
reasonably aggressive. Regardless of the revenue assumption eventually selected, the Education 
Committee may again need to request the BOE to develop a "negative wish list" should the level of State 
school construction aid not appear to be forthcoming. 

V. CURRENT REVENUE 

The Executive's proposed Current Revenue Adjustment Chart is on ©13. The Executive is 
recommending that about $405.1 million of tax-supported Current Revenue be available in FY17-22 
(inflation adjusted), marginally more than in the Amended CIP, although it is considerably less in FYI7. 
Current Revenue levels in past CIPs and the Recommended CIP are shown below: 
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Table 8: Current Revenue in Recent CIPs ($ millions) 

Council staff recommends using the Executive's assumptions. 

VI. PARK AND PLANNING BONDS 

In October 2015 the Council approved SAG for Park and Planning Bonds of $6.0 million for 
FYI7, $6.0 million for FY18 and $36.0 million for FY17-22. The Executive recommends keeping the 
bonds planned for issue at $6 million annually in the FY17-22 ClP. The Park & Planning Bond 
Adjustment Chart reflecting both the Executive's recommendations is on ©14. (Note: ©14 is a 
correction to the chart that appears in the Recommended ClP on page 6-20.) 

The updated inflation rates projected for G.O. Bonds would be used for Park and Planning 
Bonds. The Parks Board and the Executive also assume an implementation rate of 86.6% for each year, 
up from the 75% rate assumed in the last ClP. The Executive's recommended set-aside of about $4.2 
million comprises about 10.6% of the funds available for projects, which is slightly higher than in the 
Amended ClP ($3.9 million, 8.5% of funds available for programming). 

The Parks Board met last week and decided to request that the Council raise the SAG for Park 
and Planning Bonds in FY17-22 to $6.5 million/year, for a six-year total of $39 million. The last time 
that the guidelines were modified for Park Bonds was six years ago in preparation for the FYll-16 ClP. 
The Board's request represents an 8.3% increase; if the guidelines had been raised each year by 2.7% 
each year-about the rate of inflation-it would have reached this same point. The Parks Board 
believes that this increase will not unduly burden the Commission's debt capacity. 

Council staff concurs with the guidelines and targets proposed by the Parks Board, as well 
'as the implementation and inDation rates assumed by both the Parks Board and the Executive. 

f:\orlin\ty 16\cipgen\sag\160 1 28go.doc 
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MONTGOMERYCOUNTY~ODE §20-53 
Chapter 20 

c. In any agreement by the County relating to revenue b,onds; and 

(2).. Compel the perform~ce of aU duties required by: 

a. 	 This article; or 

b. 	 A resolution authorizing revenue'bonds; or 

c. 	 Any agreement by the county relating to reVenue bonds, in accordance with law. 
(1986 L.M.C .• ch. 52, § 1.) 

See. 20-54. Credit of countY not pledged. 

(a) 	 Revenue bonds are not indebtedness ofthe county within the meaning of the Charter and 
do not constitute a pledge of the full faith and credit of the county. 

(b) 	 All revenue bonds must contain a statement on their face to the effect that the full faith 
", 	 and credit ofthe county is Dot pledged to pay their principal. interest. or premium, ifany. 

(1986 L.M.C.. ch. 52, §-1.) 

I 	 ARTICLE X. SPENDING AFFORDABILlTY-CAPITAL BUDGETS* \ 
See. 20-55. Definitions. 


In this Article, the following terms have the meanings indipated: 


(a) 	 ''Aggregate capital budget" means all capital budgets approved by the County Council. 

(b) 	 "Capital impro'Ve:ments program If means the comprehensive 6-year program for capital 
improvements submitted by the County Executive to the County Council under Section 
302 of the Charter. 

(c) 	 "Council" means the County Council Sitting as a spending affordabiUty committee under 
Section 305 of the Charter. (CY 1991 L.M.C., ch. 29. § 2; 1991 L.M.C., ch. 33, § 1.) 

"Editor's note-See County Attorney Opinion dated 10/30/91·A describing the additions to Cbl!l1er § 30S 
by Question F as not conflicting with the TRIM amendment 

Prior to its repeal and reen~ent by CY 1991 L.M.C., ch. 29, Art. X was ent41ed "Spending 
Affordabilit:y;" consisted af §§ 20-SS-20-S9, and was derived from CY 1991 L.M.e., ch. 1, § 1. 

March 2006 	 Chapter 20: Page 20-41 



§20-56 MONTGOMrnRYCOUNTYCODE 
Chapter 20 

Sec. 20-56. Establishment of Guidelines. 

(a) 	 General. The Council must'adopt spending affordability guidelines for the aggregate 
capital budget under this Article. 

(b) 	 CorttenL The guidelines for the aggregate Capital budget must specify the: 

(]) 	 total general obligation debt issued by the COlDlty that may be planned for 
expenditure.in the fIrst fIscal year under the capital improvements program; 

(2) 	 total general obligation debt issued by the County that may be planned for 
ex~nditure in the second fiscal year under the capital improvements pr9gram; 

(3) 	 total general obligation debt issued by the County that may be approved under 
the 6-year capital imp~ovements program; 

(4) 	 total amount of debt, except refunding bonds. issued by the Maryland-National 
Capital Park and Planning Commission that may be planned for expenditme in 
the fIrst fiscal year under the capital improvements program for projects in the 
County; 

(5) 	 total amount of debt. except refunding bonds. issued by the Maryland-National 
Capital Parle and Planning Commission that may be planned for expenditure in 
the second fIsca1 year under the capital improvements program for proj eets in the 
County; and 

(6) 	 total amount of debt. except refunding bonds. issued by the Maryland-National 
Capital Parle and Planning Commission for projects in the County that may be 
approved under the 6-year capital improvements program. 

(c) 	 Procedur~s. 
\ 

(1) 	 The Council must adopt spending afford ability guidelines for the aggregate 
capital budget, by resolution. not later than the first Tuesday in October in each 
odd-num bered calendar year. 

(2) 	 The council must hold a public hearing before it adopts guidelines under 
paragraph (1). 

(3) 	 The CotUlcil may delegate responsibility for monitoring relevant affordability 
indicators to its standing committee with jurisdiction over spending affordabiJity 

, ,­
m~rs. . 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY CODE §20-56 
Chapter 20 

(4) 	 Not later than the first Tuesday in February ofeach year, the Council may. 
subject to paragraph (5). amend the resolution establishing the guidelines to 
reflect a significartt change in ·conditions. ArJ. amendment may alter aguideline 
by either an upward or downward adjustment in dollar amount 

l (5) 	 Any upward adjustment ofa donar amount under paragraph (4) for a guideline 
required by subsection (b)(1). (b)(2), (b)(4), or (bXS) must not exceed ]0%. (CY 
1991 L.M.C., ch. 29, § 2; 1997 L.M.C .• ch. 33,. § 1.) 

Sec:.. 21)..57. AffordabUity IDdicatots. 


In adopting its guidelines. the Council should consider. among other relevant factors: 


(a) 	 the growth and stability ofthe local economy and tax ~ase; 

(b) 	 criteria used by major rating agencies rel~ to creditworthiness, including maintenance 
ofa "AAA"" generl!l obligati<?n bond rating; 

(c) 	 County fmancial history; 

(d) 	 fund balances; 

(e) 	 bonded debt as a percentage ofthe fun value oftaxable real property; 

(f) 	 debt service as a percentage of operating expenditures; 

(g) 	 the effects ofproposed borrowing on levels ofdebt per-capita, and the ability ofCounty 
residents to support such debt as measured by per-capita debt as a percentage of per­
capita income; 

. (b) 	 the rate of repayment of debt principal; 

0) availability of State funds for County capital projects; 

G) potential operation and maintenance costs relating to debt financed projects;.and 

(k) 	 the size of the total debt outstanding at the end of each fiscal year. (CY 1991 L.M.C., ch. 
29. § 2; 1997 L.M.C., ch. 33, § L) 

Sec:.. 20-58. Approval ofCapital Budgets. 

Any aggregate capital budget that exceeds the spending a:ff'ordability guidelines in effect after the 
first Tuesday in February requires the affirmative vote of7 coWlcilmembers for approval. (CY 199] 

\ L.M.C.• cb. 29. § 2.) ./ 
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GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ADJUSTMENT CHART 
m7.22 Capital Improvements Program 

COUNlY EXECUITVE RECOMMENDED 

January 15,2016 
($ millions) 6 YEARS 'FYi7 FYi8 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 

BONDS PLANNED FOR ISSUE 2,040.000 340.000 340.000 340.000 340.000 340.000 340.000 

Plus PAYGO Fuoded 204.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 
Adjust for Implementation ... - - - - - - -
Adjust for Future Inflation ... (88.815) - - . (8.374) (17.753) {26.B92} (35.796) 

SUBTOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR 
DEBT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 2,155.185 374.000 374.000 365.626 356.247 347.108 338.204 

Less Set Aside: Future Projects 221.498 
10.28% 

10.040 20.402 29.1B2 47.802 53.842 60.23D. 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIlABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 1.933.687 363.960 353.598 336.444 308.445 293.266 277.974 

MCPS 
MONTGOMERY COLLEGE 
M-NCPPC PARKS 

TRANSPORTATION 
MCG-OTHER 

Programming Adjustment - Unspent Prior Years· 

(690.229) 
(130.176) 

(61.321) 

(642.B88) 
(487.690) 

78.597 

(143.475) (130.114) (139.351) 
(23.751) (33.532) (15.666) 

(9.173) (9.150) (11.898) 

(73.440) (78.469) (103.254) 
(162.560) (134.148) (64.598) 

46.439 31.815 (1.657) 

(107.716) 
(10.593) 
(10.720) 

(136.009) 
(41.407) 

-

(96.826) 
(16.322) 
(11.705) 

(118.771) 
(49.642) 

-

(72.747) 
(30.292) 

(8.675) 

(130.925) 
(35.335) 

-

-
SUBTOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (1.933.687) (363.960) (353.598) (336.444) (306.445) {293.266} (277.974) 

AVAIlABLE OR (GAP) - - - - - - -
NOlES:. See addltlonallnformalion on the GO Bond programming 

Adjustment for Unspent Prior Year Detan Chart 
- Adjustments Include: 

Inflation "" 1.64% 1.97% 2.29% 2.63% 2.63% 2.63% 

_ Implementation Ra:te = 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

6-17 




DEBT CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

KEY ASSUMPTIONS AND INPUTS 

SAG vs. CE RECOMMENDED FY17·22 ClP (January, 2016) 

Current Year 
FY16 

Year 1 

FY17 

Year 2 

FY18 

Year 3 

FY 19 

Year 4 

FY20 

Year 5 
FY21 

Year 6 
FY22 

1 INTEREST RATE ON BONDS 

SAG 

FY17-22 CE Recommended - Ja.nua.ry 15, 2016 

2 OPERATING GROWTH 

3 

@) 4 

5 

SAG 

FY17 -22 CE Recommended - January 15, 2016 

POPULATION 

SAG 

FY17-22 CE Recommended· January 15, 2016 

FYCPIINFlATION 

SAG 

FY17-22 CE Recommended· January 15, 2016 

ASSESSABLE BASE-COUNTYWIDE 

SAG 

FY17-22 CE Recommended - January 15, 2016 

6 TOTAL PERSONAL INCOME 

SAG 

FY17·22 CE Recommended· January 15, 2016 

5.00% 

3.90% 

1,029,000 

1.98% 

175.060,000 

83,360,000,000 

5.00% 

5.00% 

1.60% 

0.00% 

1,038,000 

1,038,500 

2.20% 

1.64% 

181.910,200 

183,488,700 

86,850,000,000 

87,590,000.000 

5.00% 

5.000/.. 

3.40% 

3.30% 

1,047,000 

1,047,900 

2.33% 

1.970/0 

190,525,900 

191,388,800 

89,720,000,000 

91,900,000,000 

5.00% 

5.00% 

5.00% 

3.80% 

1.056,000 

1,057.400 

2.53% 

2.29% 

196.972,300 

196,935,800 

92,260,000,000 

96,130,000,000 

5.00% 

5.00% 

2.60% 

3.10% 

1,067,000 

1,067,000 

2.80% 

2.63% 

203,828.400 

201,647,400 

95,970,000,000 

100,800,000,000 

, 

5.00%5.000/0 

5.00%5.00% 

2.70%2.70% 

3.300/.. 

1,075,0001.075,000 

1,075,500 1,084,000 

3.13% 3.13% 

2.63% 2.63% 

212,124,800 212,124,800 

205,852,100 210,434,500 

99,870,000,000 99,870,000.000 

105,690,000,000 110,830,000,000 

S;\CIP\FISCAL\FY17-22 Full CIP\Debt Capacity\January 2016\SAg vs CE Recommended Update Assumptlons Comparison 1 8 2016.xls 

3.300/0 

http:Ja.nua.ry


FY17·22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

COUNTY EXECUnVE RECOMMENDED 


January 15,2016 


6 Yr. Totol ($Mn.) $2040.0 mn 

FY17 Totol ($Mn.) $340.0 mn 
FY18 Totol ($Mn.J $340.0 mn 

GUIDELINE FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 

GO Bond 
GO Debt/Assessed Value 
Debt Servfce + LTL + Short.Tenn Lea.es/Revenue. (GF) 

4. $ Debt/Capita 

5. $ Real Debt/Capita 

Capita Debt/Capita Income 

Payout Ratio 
Totol Debt Ouilltonding {$OOOsl 
. Real Oebt Oulstanding ($0001) 

OPIPSP Growth 

1.5% 
10% 

$2,200 

3.5% 

60%·75% 
3,272,290 
3,272,290 

340,000 
1.84% 

12.43% 
3,242 

3,190 

3.84% 

68.11% 
3,367,265 
3,312,933 

0.0% 

340,000 
1.80% 

12.30% 
3,295 

3,179 

3.76% 

68.56% 
3,452,335 
3,331,009 

3.3% 

340,000 
1.79% 

12.26% 12.43% 
3,335 3,395 

3,145 3,121 

3.67% 3.59% 

69.41% 70.24% 
3,526,105 3,622,810 
3,326,021 3,329,668 

3.8% 3.1% 

12.43% 
3,449 

3,088 

3.51% 

67.98% 
3,709,170 
3,321,680 

3.3% 

(I) This analysis is used 10 

substontialshort-tenn financing. 


(2) OPIPSP Growth Assumption equals change in revenues from FY16 approved budget to FY17 budget for FY17 and budget to budget for FY18-22. 

~ 

change in GO Bond debt service (year to year) 

change in GO Bond debt service (year to year) 
change in GO Bond debt service from the base (FYI 0) 

Percentage change in GO Bond debt service from the base (FY16) 

Debt Service for Debt Capacity (GO Bond + STl and LILT 

311 ,500 353,112 371,268 389,895 407,672 
7,899 41,613 18,156 18,627 17,777 
2.60% 13.36% 5.14% 5.02% 4.56% 

41,613 59,768 78,395 96,172 
13.36% 19.19% 25.17% 30.87% 

37,645 40,156 30,365 25,618 26,328 

349,145 393, 

424,262 
16,590 

4.07% 
112,762 

36.20% 

24,293 

3,607,418 3,725,7133,158,227 3,163,619 3,264,096 3,389,442 3,492,956 

IN DEBT ISSUANCE Totallncrease/(Decrease) 
GO bond debt issuance 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 

GO bond debt issuance 
in GO bond debt issuance 0 



FY17-22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 
DEBT CAPAQTY ANALYSIS September 9, 2015 - COUNQL REQUESTED SCENARIOS 

6 Yr. Total ($Mn.) $2040.0 mn 
FY17 Total ($Mn.) $340.0 mn 
FY18 Total (SMn.) $340.0 mn 

GUIDELINE FY16 FY17 FY1B FY19 mo FY21 FY22 
· GO 80nd Guidelines .0,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340, 
· GO Debt/Assessed Value 1.5% 1.85% 1.81% 1.79% 1.78% 1 

Debt Service + Ln + Short-Term L_ses/Revenuas (GF) 10% 12.21% 12.08% 11.90% 12.09% 12.17% 
$ Debt/Capita 3,244 3,297 3,339 3,395 3,450 

$ Real Debt/Capita $2,200 3,174 3,153 3,114 3,080 3,035 

Capita Debt/Capita Income 3.5% 3.88% 3.85% 3.82% 3.77% 3.71% 
Payout Ratio 6IWo-75% 68.11% 68.56% 69.41% 70.24% 67.98% 

Total Debt Outstanding ($0001) 3,367,265 3,452,335 3,526,105 3,622,810 3,709,170 
· Real Debt Outstanding ($OOOs) 3,294,780 3,301,103 3,288,444 3,286,606 3,262,825 
O. OP/PSP Growth 1.8% 3.4% 5.0% 2.8% 2.7% 

(l) This analysis is used to determine the 
substantial short-tenn financing. 

(2) OP/PSP Growth Assumption equals change in revenues from FY16 approved budget 10 FY17 budget for FY17 and budget 10 budget far FY18-22. 

8J rOT ..RYI" '....Act
Assumed Issue Size ($00 •• 

3,784,449 

680,000 

change in GO Band debt service {year to year} 

change in GO Bond debt service (year to year) 
change in GO Bond debt service from the base {FYI 0) 

change in GO Bond debt service from the base (FYI6) 

Debt Service for Debt Capacity (GO Bond + sn and lTL) 

INCREASE IN DEBT ISSUANCE Total 

311,500 353,112 
7,899 41,613 
2.60% 13.36% 

41,613 
13.36% 

37,645 40,156 

3,158,227 3,220,121 

371,268 389,895 407,672 424,262 
18,156 18,627 17,777 16,590 

5.14% 5.02% 4.56% 4.07% 

59,768 78,395 96,172 112,762 
19.19% 25.17% 30.87% 36.20% 

30,365 25,618 26,328 24,293 

3,325,659 3,492,994 3,589,310 3,685,553 

IAssumed GO bond debt issuance 
Increase/IDecreasel in GO bond debt issuance 

S:\CIP\FISCAL\FY17-22 Full CIP\Debt Capacity\SAG\SAG wFY15 Updates to include Refundings\340Mn\Display 



FY17·22 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

COUNTY COUNCIL STAFF SCENARIO REQUEST 


January 18, 2016 

Debt Service + LTL + Short·Tenn Lea.../Revenues (GF) 
$ Debt/Capito 

$ Real Debt/Capito 

Capito Debl/Capita Income 

Payout Ratio 
Total Debt Outstanding ($0005) 

9. Real Debt Outstanding ($0005) 
10. OPIPSP Growth 

6 Yr. Total ($Mn.) $1980.0 mn 
FY17 Total ($Mn.) $330.0 mn 
FY18 Total ($Mn.) $330.0 mn 

GUIDELINE 

1.5% 
10% 

$2,200 3,180 

3.5% 3.93% 

60%· 75% 67.71% 
3,272,290 
3,272,290 

12.35% 
3,405 

3,049 

3.47% 
68.19% 

3,662,170 
3,279,590 

3.3% 

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 

330,000 330,000 JO,Ooo 330,000 330 

1.83% 1.79% 1.78% 1.78% 
12.43% 12.30% 12.22% 12.36% 

3,233 3,276 3,308 3,360 


3,181 3,161 3,120 3,088 


3.83% 3.74% 3.64% 3.56% 


68.17% 68.67% 69.56% 70.43% 
3,357,265 3,432,835 3,497,605 3,584,810 
3,303,094 3,312,195 3,299,138 3,294,743 

0.0% 3.3% 3.8% 3.1% 

service an 

substantial short-term financing. 


(2) OP/PSP Growth Assumption equals change in revenues from FY16 approved budget to FY17 budget for FY17 and budget to budget for FY18-22. 

e 

3,158.227 3,163.619 3,264,096 3,389,442 3,492,956 3.607,418 3,725,713 

340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340.000 340,000 340,000 

change in GO 80nd debt service (year to year} 

change in GO Bond debt service (year ta year) 
change in GO Bond debt service from the base (FY16) 

change in GO Bond debt service from the base 1fY16) 

7,899 41.613 17,906 17,627 16,802 15,640 

Debt Service for Debt Capodty (GO Bond + STlond LTL) 

Council Stoff Scenario Request GO bond debt issuance 
IIncrease/lDecrease) in GO bond debt issuance 

311,500 

2.60% 

37,645 

349,145 

353,112 

13.36% 
41,613 
13.36% 

40,156 

393,268 

371,018 388,645 405,447 

5.07% 4.75% 4.32% 
59,518 77,145 93.947 
19.11% 24.77% 30.1Mb 

30,365 25.618 26.328 

401, 

421,087 

3.86% 
109,587 

35.18% 

24,293 



COUNTY COUNaL STAFF SCENARIO REQUEST 

January 18,2016 


6 Yr. Total ($Mn.) $2100.0 mn 
FY17 Total I$Mn.) $350.0 mn 
FY18 Total I$Mn.) $350.0 mn 

GUIDELINE FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 mo ml m2 

GO Bond Guidelines 
GO Debt/Assessed Value 1.5% 
Debt Service + LTL + Short-Tann Leases/Revenues (GF) 10% 
$ Debt/Capita 3,252 3,313 3,362 3,431 3,492 

$ Reol Debt/Co pita $2,200 3,200 3,197 3,171 3,153 3,128 

Capita Debt/Capita Income 3.5% 3.86% 3.78% 3.70% 3.63% 3.55% 
Payout Ratio 60%-75% 68.05% 68.45% 69.26% 70.06% 67.78% 

Total Debt Outstanding ($OOOs) 3,377,265 3,471,835 3,554,605 3,660,810 3,756,170 
Real Debt Outstanding ($OOOs) 3,322,772 3,349,824 3,352,904 3,364,594 3,363,770 
OPIPSP Growth 0.0% 3.3% 3.8% 3.1% 3.3% 

(1) Thi. analysis is used ta determine the capacity of Montgomery County to pay debt service on lana-term GO Bond debt. lana-term leases. and 
substantial short-term financing. 

(2) OP/PSP Growth Assumption equals change in revenues from FY16 approved budget to FY17 budget for FY17 and budget to budget for FY18-22. 



CQdPAlI.INGI ~ AND ACTUAL BXP.IlNDI'l'OlUlS 

GO BONO l!'UNDlNG ONLY 


F'Ol\ FISCAL YEAJUI 2011 TJIEIOUaH 2015 


BOND 
CA'lEGORY 

n11 
ACTtl'AL lICINDS 

n11 
I?R.OGIIAM.BONDS 

n11 
RA'l'E 

n12 
ACTIlAL BONDS 

n12 
PI1IOGlitAK. BONDS 

l!'Yl2 
RA'l'E 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 145,067,484 186,280,000 77.88% 216,699,809 143,988,000 150.50% 
M. COLLEGE 13,637,541 28,208,000 48.35' 26, 8n, 476 16,038,000 167.56% 
M-NCPPC PARKS 7,897,616 11,332,000 69.69' 5,571,932 10,040,000 55.50% 
TRANSPORTATION 115,327,299 74,634,000 154.52' 106,136,158 78,638,000 134.97% 
MCG-OTHER 47,756,828 77,936,000 61. 28% 33,960,962 131,044,000 25.92% 
i'O'.rAL 329,686,768 378 390 000 87.13'11 389 241,336 379,748,000 102.50% 

BOND 

CATEGORY 
n13 

ACTOAL··BONDS; 
n13 

PROGRAM. BONDS 
n13 
RA'l'E 

n14 
.·ACTUAL BONDS 

n14 
PROGRAM. BONDS 

n14 
RA'l'E 

: 

i 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 201,774,950 175,909,000 114.70% 158,829,935 137,256,000 115.72% 
I 

M. COLLEGE 44,875,398 27,353,000 164.06% 17,218,249 26,184,000 65.76% 
M-NCPPC PARKS 7,983,953 1,570,101 508.50% 3,391,648 7,602,782 44.61% 
TRANSPORTATION 86,298,247 85,559,491 100.86% 62,089,149 75,547,819 82.19% 
MCG-OTHER 115 368 429 166 825 408 69.16% 108 577 074 93 484 399 116.14% 
TOTAL 456 300 977 457 217 000 99.80% 350 106 053 340 075 000 102.95% 

BONO 

CATBGORY 
nlS* 

ACTIlAL BONOS 
nlS 

PROGRAM. BONDS 
l!'Y1S 
RA'l'E 

LAST 5-YEAR 
~ 

ACTUAL BONDS 

LAST 5-YEAR 
AGGAE~ 

PBOGlUIM BONOS 

LAST S-YEAR 
AGGRECilA'l'E 

RA'l'E 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 155,315,334 127,268,000 122.04% 877,687,512 770,701,000 113.88% 
M. COLLEGE 33,058,989 37,220,000 88.82% 135,662,653 135,003,000 100.49% 
M-NCPPC PARKS 1,039,981 3,311,475 31.41% 25,885,129 33,856,358 76.46% 
TRANSPORTATION 109,053,253 97,487,268 111.86% 478,904,105 411,866,578 116.28% 
MCG-OTHER 70 235 194 137 44S 257 51.10% 375 898 486 606 738 064 61. 95% 

TOTAL 368 702 751. 402 735 000 91.55% 1 894 037 886 1 958 165 000 96.73' 

@ 


l!'Yll FY12 l!'Yl3 l!'Yl4 FY15 
Average I 

Difference 

12.01% 

BUdgeted Implementation 84.00% 85.70",{, 82.33% 85.38% 86.46% 
Actuallmolementation Ra 87.13% 102.50% 99.80% 102.95% 91.55% 
Difference 3.13% 16.80% 17.47% . 17.57% 5.09% 

C:\Users\beckm\AppData\local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Rles\Content.Outlook\XT04X6LB\FY17-22 Full CIP Implementation Rate ·wlth BUD vs AU IR average 113 2016.xisxFY15 

Summary 
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oaGllUll:NG ~ .um AC'rulIL :&:XPBNDI:TmtES 
GO BOND li'ONDIlnil ONLY 

l/'OR II'l:SCAL YBARS 2012 !I.'ImOt1GH 2015 

BOND 
CATEGORY 

'1'1'12 
ACTUAL BONDS 

'1'1'12 
PROGlUIM. BONDS 

'1'1'12 
RATE 

'1'1'13 
ACTUAL BONDS 

1'Y13 
PIIOGRAM. BONOS 

1'l!'13 
RATE 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 216,699,809 143,988,000 150.50\ 201,114,950 115,909,000 114.10% • 

M. COLLEGE 26,872,416 16,038,000 161.56\ 44,815,398 21,353,000 164.06% 
M-NCPPC PARKs 5,511,932 10,040,000 55.50% 1,983,953 1,510,101 508.50% 
TRANSPoaTATION 106,136,158 18,638,000 134.91\ 86,298,247 85,559,491 100.86% 
MeG-OTHER 33,960,962 131,044,000 25.92% 115,368,429 166 825,408 69.16% . 

~. 389 241,336 379 748 000 102.50% 456,300,977 457 217,000 99.80% i 

BOND 1'Y14 Jl'Y14 Jl'Y14 Jl'YlS Jl'Y15 'I'1'lS 
CATEGORY­ , ACTUAL :BONDS PROGlUIM. BONDs.. . RATE AC'rulIL BONOS PROGllUIM. BONDS RATE 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
M. COLLEGE 
M-NCPPC PARKS 
TlUINSPORTATION 
MeG-OTHER 

158,829,935 
17,218,249 

3,391,648 
62,089,149 

loa 577 074 

131,256,000 115.72% 155,315,334 
26,184,000 65.76% 33,058,989 

7,602,782 44.61% 1,039,981 
75,547,819 82.19% 109,053,253 
93 484 399 116.14% 70 235 194 

127,268,000 
31,220,000 

3,311,475 
97,487,268 

137 448 257 

122.04% 
88.82% 
31.41% 

111. 86% 
51.10% 

340 075 000'350 106 053 102.95% 368 702 751 402 735 000 91.55%~ 

IAS~ 4-Y.EJIll 
BOND JlGGBEGATE 
CATEGORY ACTUAL :BONDS 

LAS~ 4-YEIIJl IAS~ 4-YEAR 
~ JlGGBEGATE 

PROGlUIM BONDS RATE 

584,421,000 125.36% 
106,795,000 114.26% 

22,524,358 79.86\ 
337,232,578 107.81% 
528 802 064. 62.05% 

1 579 775 000 99.02% 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
M. COLLEGE 
M-NCPPC PARKS 
TlUINSPORTATION 
MeG-OTHER 
~ 

732,620,028 
122,025,112 

17,987,513 
363,576,806 
328 141 658 

1 564 351 118 

1'l!'12 Jl'Y13 FY14 1'l!'1:!'1 Average :O~ff!%&nCe 

14.23% 

Budgeted Implementation Rate 85.70% 82.33% 85.38% 86.46% 
Actual Implementation Rate 102.50% 99.80% 102.95% 91.55% 
Difference 

---- ­
16.80% -­ 17.47% 17.57% 5.09% 

C:\Users\beckm\AppData\local\Microsoft\Wlndows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\XT04X6LB\FYI7-22 Full CIP Implementation Rate -wo FYl1 plus added IR bud vs Act comparison 
12242015 (2).xlsxFY1S Summary 



Office of Management and Budget 

______C_o_m....pa_rl_soll ()f May 2015 CC Approved and OMB New Methodology November 2015 Estimates 

Recordation Tax 

County Council May Approved 

Finance November Estimate 

Variance (Est minus Approved) 

Recordation Tax Premium 

County Council May Approved--.. I 
Finance November Estimate tJ\?) 
Variance (Est minus Approved) 

Transportation Impact Tax 

County Council May Approved 

Finance November Estimate - 5 yr consistent 

Variance (Est minus Approved) 

Schools Impact Tax 

County Council May Approved 

Finance November Estimate -5 yr consistent 

Variance (Est minus Approved) 

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22Total 6 Yr I FY17 

126,273 I 29,946 30,772 32,438 33,117 

33,937 1 8,060 8,232 8,731 8,914 

67,665 10,051 10,404 10,941 11,222 12,105 12,944 

148,7821 35,961 36,242 36,671 39,908 


1{21{201612:09 PM 



- - - - - -

- - - - -

TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES ADJUSTMENT CHART 

FY722CapltaIImprovemenfs program 


COUNTY EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDED 

January 15, 2016 


($MIWONS) 

1 - • 

6 YEARS FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 
~PROP(l} EXP EXP EXP EXP EXP 

TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES AVAILABLE 422.974" 40.701 75.700 81.976 74.987 77.723 71.886 

(17.852) - - (l.835) {3.557} (5.584) (6.875)Adjust for Future Inflation * 

SUBTOTAL CURRENT REVENUE FUNDS AVAILABLE 

FOR ELIGIBLE PROJECrS (after adjustments) 
 405.122 40.701 75.700 80.141 71.430 72.139 65.011 

Less Set Aside: Future Projects -
" 	 " 

405.122TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 40.701 75.700 80.141 71.430 72.139 65.011 

GENERAL FUND 

MCPS 
 (115.160) (4.658) (26.038) (24.897) (19.833) (19.936) (19.798) 
MONTGOMERY COLLEGE (72.664) (6.679) (13.197) (13.197) (13.197) (13.197) (13.197) 

(16.788) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798)M-NCPPC 
(7.500) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250)HOC 

(48.626) (7.034) (7.181) (8.056) (8.121) (9.117) (9.117)TRANSPORTATION 
(26.798) (5.083) (4.860) (5.295) (4.460) (3.550) (3.550)MC GOVERNMENT 

(287.536)SUBTOTAL-GENERAL FUND (27.502) (55.324) (55.493) (49.659) (49.848) (49.710) 

(90.496) (8.628) (16.999) (21.904) (16.305) (16.825) (9.835)MASS TRANSIT FUND 
eIRE CONSOLIDATED (24.990) (4.221 ) (3.027) (2.394) (5.116) (5.116) (5.116) 

(2.100) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350)\RKFUND 

(117.586) (13.199) (20.376) (24.648) (21.771) (22.291 ) (15.301)SUBTOTAL - OTHER TAX SUPPORTED 

(405.122)TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES [40.701) (75.700) (80.141) (71.430) (72.139) (65.011) 

AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO. BE SOLVED --

* Inflation: 1.64% 1.97% 2.29% 2.63% 2.63% 2.63% 

Note: 
(1) FY17 APPROP equals new appropriation authority. 	Addition~l current revenue funded appropriations will 

require drawing on operating budget fund balances. 

@ 
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M-NCPPC BOND ADJUSTMENT CHART 
FY17 -22 Capital Improvements Program 

CE RECOMMENDED 

January 9, 2015 
(:Ii millions) 6 YEARS FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 t'Y22 

II:3UNDS PLANNED FOR ISSUE 36.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 

Assumes Council SAG 

Adjust for Implementation 5.350 0.928 0.928 0.908 0.884 0.862 0.840 

Adjust for Future Inflation * (1.425) - - (0.134) (0.285) (0.431 ) (0.574) 

SUl:3rUrAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR 
DEBT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 39.925 6.928 6.928 6.773 6.600 6.430 6.265 

Less set ASide: t-uture I-'roJects 4.213 1.460 1.634 0.100 0.093 0.100 0.825 

10.6% 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 35.712 5.468 5.294 6.673 6.507 6.330 5.440 

Programmed P&P Bond Expenditures (39.012) (7.018) (7.044) (6.673) (6.507) (6.330) (5.440) 

Programming adjustment - unspent prior years 1.550 1.750 - - - -
SUBTOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (35.712) (5.468) (5.294) (6.673) (6.507) (6.330) (5.440) 

AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO BE SOLVED - - - - - - -
NOTES: 

* Adjustments Include: 

Inflation = 1.64% 1.97% 2.29% 2.63% 2.63% 2.63% 

Implementation Rate = 86.60% 86.60% 86.60% 86.60% 86.60% 86.60% 
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